provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of 
the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company from Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (Rupees One 
Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 100,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crore Only) 
divided into 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and consequently the existing 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by

[...]

Managing Director 
DIN: 11039927 

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH 
RULE 22 OF THE COMPANIES (MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION) RULES, 2014 

Item No. 1 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) 
divided into Rs. 1,50,00,000/– (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each. 

In order to facilitate requirements of the Company for the operations in future, if any, the Board at its 
meeting held on Monday, 08th December, 2025 approved the increase in the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company from Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) divided into Rs. 1,50,00,000/– (Rupees 
One Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Crore only) divided into Rs. 10,00,00,000/– (Rupees Ten Crore Only) equity shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten) subject to approval of Members. 

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital as aforesaid would entail consequential alteration of the 
existing Clause V(a) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

It is proposed to increase the additional 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/-  
each which shall rank pari-passu with the existing equity shares in all respects and shall be subject to the 
provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

‘The increase in the Authorized Share Capital and consequential alteration to Clause V(a) of the